imported  goods  under  HSN  code  54076900  and  BCD was  levied  @  Rs. 
36/Kgs instead of Rs. 36/SQM in system which resulted in short levy of 
Customs Duties. 

7.  Prime facie, it appears that due to system issue, importer M/s Arvind 
Limited   short  paid  duty  amount  of  Rs.  3,47,66,566/-  (Rs.  Three  Crore 
Forty-Seven Lacs Sixty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Six). The detailed 
Calculation sheet along with list of Bills of Entry was as per Annexure-B to 
the SCN. 

8. Accordingly,  Summons  dated  26.09.2024  (RUD-1)  was  issued  to 
importer to appear on 14.10.2024 for tendering their statement. However,

[...]

Secretary,  and the  Textile  Commissioner.  Textile  Commissioner  had  also 
made a representation to Ministry of Textiles in this matter for issuance of 
an exemption Notification under section 28A of the Customs Act. However, 
they  had paid  the  differential  duty  amounting  to  Rs.  3,47,66,566/-  (Rs. 
Three Crore Forty-Seven Lacs Sixty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Six) 
under protest so that the burden of interest does not pile up. They further 
requested that interest may be waived off in the typical circumstances of the 
case  in as  much as  the  short  payment  is  not  owing  to  the  fault  of  the 
importer.